
Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 8

EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725--000--03 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION OGC 11/19

GRANT AGREEMENT 

Financial Project Number(s): Fund(s): DDR,DIS,DPTO,GMR 
(item-segment-phase-sequence) 

FLAIR Category: 088719 

_44_0_0_9_7-_2_-9_4_-0_1______ Work Activity Code/Function: _2_15___ Object Code: 751000 
Federal Number/Federal Award Org. Code: 55042010429 

___________ Identification Number (FAIN) - Transit only: Vendor Number: VF596000531107 
Contract Number: G1 I33 Federal Award Date: Amendment No.: 
CFDA Number: _N_/_A___ Agency DUNS Number: 
CFDA Title: NIA 
CSFA Number. 55.004 
CSFA Title: Aviation Grant Program 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is made and entered 
into on________________, by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation 

("Department"), and Broward County, ("Agency"),collectively referred to as the "Parties." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency on 3/9/2020 (date original Agreement entered) entered into a Public 

Transportation Grant Agreement ("Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as 
follows: 

1. Amendment Description. The project is amended Multi year funding 

2. Program Area. For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department 
program area selected below (select all programs that apply): 

2S. Aviation 
Seaports 
Transit 
lntermodal 
Rail Crossing Closure 
Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit) 

(Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding) 

Other 

3. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are updated, attached, and incorporated into th is Agreement: 
X Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities 
X Exhibit B: Schedule of Financial Assistance 

*Exhibit B 1: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions 
*Exhibit 82: Advance Payment Financial Provisions 
*Exhibit C: T erms and Conditions of Construction 

X Exhibit D: Agency Resolution 
Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions 
Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements 

X *Exhibit G: Financial Assistance (Single Audit Act) 
*Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance 
*Additional Exhibit(s): 

1 of 8 



Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 8

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-03 
STRATEGICPUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

OGC 11/19 AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
GRANT AGREEMENT 

4. Project Cost. 
The estimated total cost of the Project is 2$_ increased/_ decreased by $18,133,958 bringing the revised total 
cost of the project to $28,529,538. 

The Department's participation is 2$_ increased/ _ decreased by $9.066,979. The Department agrees to 
participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of $14,264.769, and. add itionally the Department's 
participation in the Project shall not exceed 50.00% of the total eligible cost of the Project. 

Except as modified, amended. or changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any 
amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year written above. 

AGENCY Broward County STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By:_________ By:_______________ _ 
Name: ________ _ Name: Steven C Braun, P.E. 
Title: ____ ______ Title: Director of Transportation Development 

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Legal Review: ___________ 

Reviewed and approved as to form: 
Andrew J. Meyers. County Attorney 

Digitally signed by Yesenia 

• Alf AlfonsoYeSenJa On50 Date: 2021.04.0615:21:23

By: -o"w 

Yesenia Alfonso Date 
Assistant County Attorney 

Digitally signed bySharo n V. Sharon V. Thorsen 
Date: 2021.04.06 

By:Thors en 1s:26:s9 -o4·oo· 

Sharon V. Thorsen Date 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

2 of 8 

https://2021.04.06


Exhibit 1 
Page 3 of 8

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Fo"" 725--000--02 
STRATEGICPUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

OGC 02/20GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT A 

Project Description and Responsibil ities 

A. Project Description (description of Agency's project to provide context, description of project components funded 
via this Agreement (if not the entire project)): Gate Expansion/ Terminal Connectors Phase II 

B. Project Location (limits, city, county, map): Fort Lauderdale/Hollywood International Airport/Fort Lauderdale, 
FUBroward 

C. Project Scope (allowable costs: describe project components, improvement type/service type, approximate 
timeline, project schedu le, project size) : No change to original project scope in original agreement executed 3/9/2020. 

Amendment is for second year of project funding. 

D. Deliverable(s): 

The project scope identifies the ultimate project deliverables. Deliverables for requisition, payment and invoice 
purposes will be the incremental progress made toward completion of project scope elements. Supporting 
documentation will be quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable, to allow for a determination of the amount of 
incremental progress that has been made, and provide evidence that the payment requested is commensurate with 
the accomplished incremental progress and costs incurred by the Agency. 

E. Unallowable Costs (including but not limited to): 

F. Transit Operating Grant Requirements (Trans it Only) : 

Transit Operating Grants billed as an operational subsidy will require an expenditure detail report from the Agency that 
matches the invoice period. The expenditure detail, along with the progress report, will be the required deliverables for 
Transit Operating Grants. Operating grants may be issued for a term not to exceed three years from execution. The 
original grant agreement will include funding for year one. Funding for years two and three will be added by 
amendment as long as the grantee has submitted all invoices on schedule and the project deliverables for the year 
have been met. 

3 of 8 



Exhibit 1 
Page 4 of 8

Bl\.~ 
I COUN'l 'f--~-----~ LE::'""'=~ 
-=------, 

.~1
1" 1Tol •H O 
f ~ I T I, I I I 

e 
~~~·~·· 

~~ 

:,,,
/,;" ,.. 

----p;.a&.,__..:;....._..-..~~.....l~ 

4 of 8 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS OGC 02120 

EXHIBIT B 

Schedule of Financial Assistance 

Exhibit 1 
Page 5 of 8

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE AGENCY AND REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT 
CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

A. Fund Type and Fiscal Year: 

Financial 
Management 

Number 

Fund 
Type 

FLAIR 
Category 

State 
Fiscal 
Year 

Object 
Code 

CSFA/ 
CFDA 

Number 

CSFA/CFDA Title or 
Funding Source 

Descriotion 

Funding 
Amount 

440097-2-94-01 DOR 088719 2021 751000 55.004 Aviation G rant Program $1,040,588 

440097-2-94-01 DIS 088719 2021 751 000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $6,889,186 

440097-2-94-01 DIS 088719 2020 751000 55.004 Aviation G rant Program $84,091 

440097-2-94-01 DPTO 088719 2020 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $250,000 

440097-2-94-01 DPTO 088719 2021 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $1,137,205 

440097 -2-94-01 GMR 088719 2020 751 000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $4,863,699 

440097-2-94-01 LF 088719 2020 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Program $5,197,790 

440097-2-94-01 LF 088719 2021 751000 55.004 Aviation Grant Proaram $9,066,979 

Total Financial Assistance $28,529,538 

B. Estimate of Project Costs by Grant Phase: 

Phases• State Local Federal Totals 
State 

% 
Local 

% 
Federal 

% 

Land Acauisition $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Plannina $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Environmental/Desiqn/Construction $14,264,769 

$0 
$14,264,769 

$0 
$0 $28,529,538 50.00 50.00 0.00 

Capital EquipmenU Preventative 
Maintenance 
Match to Direct Federal Fundina 

$0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

$0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Mobility Management 
(Transit Only) 

$0 $0 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Totals $14,264,769 $14,264,769 $0 $28,529,538 

*Shifting items between these grant phases requires execution of an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant 
Agreement. 

BUDGET/COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES: 

I certify that the cost for each line item budget category (grant phase) has been evaluated and determined to be 
allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, Florida Statutes. Documentation is on file 
evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached. 

Department Grant Manager Name 

5 of 8 



Exhibit 1 
Page 6 of 8

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 72!MIO0-G2 
STRATEGICPUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

OGC 02/20GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 

Signature Date 

6 of8 



Exhibit 1 
Page 7 of 8

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT D 

AGENCY RESOLUTION 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 

Form 725-000-02 
STRATEGIC 

DEVELOPMENT 
OGC 02/20 

7 of 8 



Exhibit 1 
Page 8 of 8

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02 
STRATEGICPUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

OGC 02/20 GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT G 

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDS OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

THE STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:~ 

Awarding Agency: Florida Department of Transportation 
State Project Title: Aviation Grant Program 

CSFA Number: 55.004 
*Award Amount: $14,264,769 

*The award amount may change with amendments 

Specific project information for CSFA Number 55.004 is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx 

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS 
AGREEMENT: 

State Project Compliance Requirements for CSFA Number 55.004 are provided at: 
https://a pps. fldfs. com/fsaa/sea re hCom p liance. aspx 

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx 

8 of 8 

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx
https://a
https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCataloq.aspx




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		c1d85513-bd48-48c1-9225-404e02ecbaab.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



